Data Sheet
December 15, 2009
KW010/015/020/025 (Sixteenth-Brick) Power Modules:
36 –75Vdc Input; 1.2Vdc to 5.0Vdc Output;10A to 25A Output Current
* UL is a registered trademark of Underwriters Laboratories, Inc.
† CSA is a registered trademark of Canadian Standards Association.
‡ VDE is a trademark of Verband Deutscher Elektrotechniker e.V.
§  This product is intended for integration into end-use equipment. All of the required procedures of end-use equipment should be followed

 F VO, limit 4.0 ⎯ 4.6 Vdc
 G VO, limit 3.1 ⎯ 3.7 Vdc
 Y VO, limit 2.3 ⎯ 3.2 Vdc
 M VO, limit 2.3 ⎯ 3.2 Vdc
 P VO, limit 2.0 ⎯ 2.8 Vdc
Input Undervoltage Lockout
Turn-on Threshold All  Vuv/on ⎯ 35 36 Vdc
Turn-off Threshold All Vuv/off 32 33 ⎯ Vdc
Hysterisis All Vhyst 1 ⎯ ⎯ Vdc
Data Sheet
December 15, 2009
KW010/015/020/025 Series Power Modules:
36 – 75Vdc Input; 1.2 to 5.0Vdc Output; 10 to 25A Output current
LINEAGE POWER                6
Characteristic Curves
The following figures provide typical characteristics for the KW010A0A (5V, 10A) at 25oC.  The figures are identical
for either positive or negative remote On/Off logic.
EF
FI
C

75
80
85
90
95
0 2 4 6 8 10
Vin =48V
Vin =75V
Vin =36V
Data Sheet
December 15, 2009
KW010/015/020/025 Series Power Modules:
36 – 75Vdc Input; 1.2 to 5.0Vdc Output; 10 to 25A Output current
LINEAGE POWER  7
Characteristic Curves
The following figures provide typical characteristics for the KW015A0F (3.3V, 15A) at 25oC.  The figures are identical
for either positive or negative remote On/Off logic.
EF
FI
C

V
/d
iv
)
TIME, t (1ms/div) TIME, t (5ms/div)
Figure 9. Transient Response to Dynamic Load
Change from 50% to 75% to 50% of full load.
Figure 12.  Typical Start-up Using Input Voltage (VIN =
VIN,NOM, Io = Io,max).
Data Sheet
December 15, 2009
KW010/015/020/025 Series Power Modules:
36 – 75Vdc Input; 1.2 to 5.0Vdc Output; 10 to 25A Output current
LINEAGE POWER                8
Characteristic Curves (continued)
The following figures provide typical characteristics for the KW020A0G (2.5V, 20A) at 25oC.  The figures are identical
for either positive or negative remote On/Off logic.
EF
FI
C

20
V/
di
v)
TIME, t (1ms/div) TIME, t (5ms/div)
Figure 15. Transient Response to Dynamic Load
Change from 50% to 75% to 50% of full load.
Figure 18.  Typical Start-up Using Input Voltage (VIN =
VIN,NOM, Io = Io,max).
Data Sheet
December 15, 2009
KW010/015/020/025 Series Power Modules:
36 – 75Vdc Input; 1.2 to 5.0Vdc Output; 10 to 25A Output current
LINEAGE POWER  9
Characteristic Curves (continued)
The following figures provide typical characteristics for the KW025A0Y (1.8V, 25A) at 25oC.  The figures are identical
for either positive or negative remote On/Off logic.
EF
FI
C

50
V/
di
v)
TIME, t (1ms/div) TIME, t (5ms/div)
Figure 21. Transient Response to Dynamic Load
Change from 50% to 75% to 50% of full load.
Figure 24.  Typical Start-up Using Input Voltage (VIN
= VIN,NOM, Io = Io,max).
Data Sheet
December 15, 2009
KW010/015/020/025 Series Power Modules:
36 – 75Vdc Input; 1.2 to 5.0Vdc Output; 10 to 25A Output current
LINEAGE POWER                10
Characteristic Curves (continued)
The following figures provide typical characteristics for the KW025A0M (1.5V, 25A) at 25oC.  The figures are identical
for either positive or negative remote On/Off logic.
EF
FI
C

20
V/
di
v)
TIME, t (500us/div) TIME, t (5ms/div)
Figure 27. Transient Response to Dynamic Load
Change from 50% to 75% to 50% of full load.
Figure 30.  Typical Start-up Using Input Voltage (VIN =
VIN,NOM, Io = Io,max).
Data Sheet
December 15, 2009
KW010/015/020/025 Series Power Modules:
36 – 75Vdc Input; 1.2 to 5.0Vdc Output; 10 to 25A Output current
LINEAGE POWER  11
Characteristic Curves (continued)
The following figures provide typical characteristics for the KW025A0P (1.2V, 25A) at 25oC.  The figures are identical
for either positive or negative remote On/Off logic.
EF
FI
C

below.  Modules are shipped in quantities of 140 modules per reel.
Tape Dimensions
Dimensions are in millimeters.
Data Sheet
December 15, 2009
KW010/015/020/025 Series Power Modules:
36 – 75Vdc Input; 1.2 to 5.0Vdc Output; 10 to 25A Output current
Ordering Information
Please contact your Lineage Power Sales Representative for pricing, availability and optional features.
Table 1. Device Code
Product Codes Input Voltage Output
Voltage
Output
Current On/Off Logic Connector
Type Comcode
KW010A0A41-SR 48V (36-75Vdc) 5.0V 10A Negative Surface mount 108992434
KW015A0F41-SR 48V (36-75Vdc) 3.3V 15A Negative Surface mount 108989934
KW015A0F41 48V (36-75Vdc) 3.3V 15A Negative Through hole 108992590
KW025A0Y41 48V (36-75Vdc) 1.8V 25A Negative Through hole 108989942
KW010A0A41-SRZ 48V (36-75Vdc) 5.0V 10A Negative Surface mount CC109112042
KW010A0A41Z 48V (36-75Vdc) 5.0V 10A Negative Through hole CC109112050
KW015A0F41-SRZ 48V (36-75Vdc) 3.3V 15A Negative Surface mount CC109105888
KW015A0F41Z 48V (36-75Vdc) 3.3V 15A Negative Through hole CC109112067
KW015A0F841Z 48V (36-75Vdc) 3.3V 15A Negative Through hole CC109144696
KW020A0G4-SRZ 48V (36-75Vdc) 2.5V 20A Positive Surface mount CC109112653
KW020A0G41-SRZ 48V (36-75Vdc) 2.5V 20A Negative Surface mount CC109128212
KW020A0G41Z 48V (36-75Vdc) 2.5V 20A Negative Through hole CC109141710
KW020A0G41-BZ 48V (36-75Vdc) 2.5V 20A Negative Through hole CC109108395
KW025A0Y41-SRZ 48V (36-75Vdc) 1.8V 25A Negative Surface mount CC109112091
KW025A0Y41Z 48V (36-75Vdc) 1.8V 25A Negative Through hole CC109112100
KW025A0Y641Z 48V (36-75Vdc) 1.8V 25A Negative Through hole CC109127445
KW025A0M41Z 48V (36-75Vdc) 1.5V 25A Negative Through hole CC109128492
KW025A0P41-SRZ 48V (36-75Vdc) 1.2V 25A Negative Surface mount CC109123964
KW025A0P41Z 48V (36-75Vdc) 1.2V 25A Negative Through hole CC109128385
-Z Indicated RoHS Compliant Modules
Table 2.  Device Options
Option* Suffix**
Negative remote on/off logic 1